

Nos. 15-233 & 15-255

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,  
ALEJANDRO GARCÍA PADILLA, as Governor  
of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, and CÉSAR  
MIRANDA RODRÍGUEZ, as Secretary of Justice  
of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FRANKLIN CALIFORNIA TAX-FREE TRUST, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR FRANKLIN RESPONDENTS**

---

---

THOMAS MOERS MAYER

*Counsel of Record*

PHILIP BENTLEY

AMY CATON

DAVID E. BLABEY JR.

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP

1177 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

(212) 715-9169

TMayer@kramerlevin.com

*Attorneys for Franklin Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE PLAIN TEXT, HISTORY AND PURPOSE OF SECTION 903(1) MAKE CLEAR THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO PREEMPT ALL STATE MUNICIPAL COMPOSITION LAWS.....	7
II. PETITIONERS’ ATTEMPTS TO EXEMPT THE COMMONWEALTH FROM SECTION 903(1)’s UNQUALIFIED BAR LACK MERIT.....	12
A. The 1984 Definition of “State” Did Not Exempt Puerto Rico from Section 903(1)’s Preemptive Scope.....	13
B. Section 903(1) Contains No Exception For Jurisdictions Ineligible for Chapter 9 Relief.....	17
i. The Location of Section 903(1) Provides No Basis For Limiting That Provision’s Preemptive Bar.....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ii. The Legislative History Provides No Basis For Limiting Section 903(1)'s Preemptive Bar .....	23
iii. The History of the Municipal Bankruptcy Laws Provides No Basis For Limiting Section 903(1)'s Preemptive Bar .....	25
C. The Bankruptcy Code's Definition of "Creditor" Does Not Vitate Section 903(1)'s Stated Purpose .....	36
D. No Presumption Against Preemption Is Warranted in This Case .....	44
i. Municipal Bankruptcy Has Always Been the Province of Federal, Not State, Law .....	45
ii. Congress Has Not Relegated Puerto Rico's Government Corporations to a "No-Man's Land" .....	45
iii. Congress' Retention of Jurisdiction Over the Restructuring of Puerto Rico's Municipal Debt Serves Sound Public Policies .....	50
E. Petitioners' Reading Would Nullify the Intended Purpose of Both Section 903(1) and Section 101(52) .....	53
III. The Recovery Act is Not Needed to Avert an Operational or Legal Crisis .....	56
CONCLUSION .....	59

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
11 U.S.C. § 903.....	1a
11 U.S.C. § 101(10), (13) and (52) .....	1a
11 U.S.C. § 109(c).....	2a
Puerto Rico Act No. 57 of May 27, 2014, § 2.8.....	4a
Opinion, <i>Librotex, Inc. v. Aqueduct and Sewer Authority of Puerto Rico</i> , Supreme Court of Puerto Rico, July 14, 1995 (official translation).....	9a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005).....	20
<i>Arraiza v. Reyes</i> , 70 P.R.R. 583 (1949).....	59
<i>Ashton v. Cameron County Water Improvement District No. One</i> , 298 U.S. 513 (1936).....	26, 27, 30
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Balt. &amp; O.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	21, 22
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Employees Ass'n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014).....	36, 46
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	29
<i>Faitoute Iron &amp; Steel Co. v. City of Asbury Park</i> , 316 U.S. 502 (1942).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fano v. Newport Heights Irrigation Dist.</i> , 114 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1940).....	56
<i>Ga. R.R. &amp; Banking Co. v. Smith</i> , 128 U.S. 174 (1888).....	21
<i>Guss v. Utah Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 353 U.S. 1 (1957).....	45, 53
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902).....	34
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980).....	53
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley &amp; Sons, Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	21
<i>Kelley v. Everglades Drainage District</i> , 319 U.S. 415 (1943).....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015) .....	15, 43
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014) .....	23
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit &amp; S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949) .....	39
<i>Librotex, Inc. v. Autoridad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados de P.R.</i> , 138 D.P.R. 938 (P.R. 1995) .....	58
<i>Louisiana v. Pilsbury</i> , 105 U.S. 278 (1881) .....	26
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 12 (1929) .....	20
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989) .....	23
<i>Munich Am. Reinsurance Co. v. Crawford</i> , 141 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	35
<i>National League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976) .....	11
<i>Philko Aviation, Inc. v. Shacket</i> , 462 U.S. 406 (1983) .....	39
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009) .....	20
<i>Ropico, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 425 F. Supp. 970 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) .....	46
<i>Ry. Labor Execs. Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	34
<i>Segarra v. Banco Central y Economias (In re Segarra)</i> , 14 B.R. 870 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1981) .....	14
<i>St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978) .....	35



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918) .....	34
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	8
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	16
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Bekins</i> , 304 U.S. 27 (1938) .....	27
<i>United States v. United Cont’l Tuna Corp.</i> , 425 U.S. 164 (1976) .....	43
<i>In re Vidal</i> , 233 F. 733 (1st Cir. 1916) .....	13
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Kavanaugh</i> , 295 U.S. 56 (1935) .....	26
<i>Waller v. Florida</i> , 397 U.S. 387 (1970) .....	51
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	15

## STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 103(a) .....	40
11 U.S.C. § 109 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 303(c) .....	42
11 U.S.C. § 362 .....	22
11 U.S.C. § 364(d) .....	54
11 U.S.C. § 502(a) .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 525.....	22
11 U.S.C. § 528.....	22
11 U.S.C. § 903.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 921.....	39
11 U.S.C. § 943(b)(7).....	56
11 U.S.C. § 1501(b)(4).....	41
11 U.S.C. § 1504.....	40
11 U.S.C. § 1513(a).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 1511(a).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 1515.....	40
11 U.S.C. § 1519(a).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 1521(a).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 1528.....	40
12 U.S.C. § 25b.....	35
12 U.S.C. § 1465.....	35
15 U.S.C. § 1012.....	35
48 U.S.C. § 745.....	52
Act of May 24, 1934, Pub. L. No. 251, 48 Stat. 798.....	26
Act of August 16, 1937, Pub. L. No. 202, 50 Stat. 653.....	27, 47
Act of June 22, 1938, ch. 575, § 1(29), 52 Stat. 840.....	13
Act of July 1, 1946, ch. 532, § 82, 60 Stat. 409.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of July 1, 1946, ch. 532, § 83(i), 60 Stat. 409 ....	7, 9
Act to Amend Chapter IX of the Bankruptcy Act, Pub. L. No. 94-260, 90 Stat. 315 (1976)....	10, 42
Act to Amend the Bankruptcy Act, Pub. L. No. 294, 36 Stat. 838, ch. 412, § 3 (1910).....	49
Acts of the General Assembly of Pennsylvania 1814, ch. 3926 § 18.....	33
Bankruptcy Act, Pub. L. No. 94-260, 90 Stat. 315 (1976).....	4, 42
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598 (1978), 92 Stat. 2549.....	10
Federal Relations Act of 1950, ch. 446, 64 Stat. 319.....	32
Laws of the Territory of Michigan 336 (1827).....	33
1881 Nev. Rev. Stat. ch. 97, § 48.....	33
N.Y. Const. art. VII, § 16.....	48
Recovery Act § 108.....	55
Recovery Act § 115.....	34, 54
Recovery Act § 312.....	29
Recovery Act § 315.....	28, 34, 54, 55
Recovery Act § 322.....	54
Recovery Act § 327.....	55
P.R. Const. art. VI, § 8.....	48
2014 P.R. Laws Act No. 57.....	57
2016 P.R. Laws Act No. 4.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 22, § 196(o) .....	58
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 22, § 207 .....	47
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 22, § 207(b) .....	59
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 27, § 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	50
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
124 Cong. Rec. 34,002 (1978) .....	11, 12
124 Cong. Rec. 32,403 (1978) .....	11, 12, 56
A.M. Hillhouse, <i>Municipal Bonds: A Century of Experience</i> (1936) .....	26
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) .....	8
Bob Sechler, <i>Puerto Rico Airport Is Set To Go Private</i> , Wall Street Journal, February 27, 2013 .....	50
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The History of the Bankruptcy Laws in the United States</i> , 3 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 5 (1995) .....	49
Charles W. Mooney, Jr., <i>A Framework for a Formal Sovereign Debt Restructuring Mechanism</i> , 37 Mich. J. Int’l L. (forthcoming Feb. 2016), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/znxtkk7">http://tinyurl.com/znxtkk7</a> .....	48
Clayton P. Gillette, <i>Fiscal Federalism, Political Will, and Strategic Use of Municipal Bankruptcy</i> , 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 281 (2012) .....	20
David A. Skeel, <i>An Evolutionary Theory of Corporate Law and Corporate Bankruptcy</i> , 51 Vand. L. Rev. 1323 (1998) .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hearings on H.R. 4307 Before the Special Subcomm. on Bankr. & Reorg. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 79th Cong. (1946) (statement of Millard Parkhurst).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 75-517 (1937).....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 79-2246 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 94-686 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 94-938 (1976) (Conf. Rep.) .....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	10, 11, 54
H.R. Rep. No. 1897 (1933).....	49
Jack Casey, <i>Committee Chair: House Can Reach March Deadline on Puerto Rico</i> , Bond Buyer, Feb. 1, 2016, available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/hbr2w4o">http://tinyurl.com/hbr2w4o</a> .....	52
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>How Free Electricity Helped Dig \$9 Billion Hole in Puerto Rico</i> , New York Times, Feb. 1, 2016, available at <a href="http://nyti.ms/23ExHIm">http://nyti.ms/23ExHIm</a> .....	47
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>Puerto Rico’s House of Representatives Passes Bill to Restructure \$9 Billion in Debt</i> , New York Times, Feb. 16, 2016, available at <a href="http://nyti.ms/1oodG8L">http://nyti.ms/1oodG8L</a> .....	48
Michael W. McConnell & Randal C. Picker, <i>When Cities Go Broke: A Conceptual Introduction to Municipal Bankruptcy</i> , 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 425 (1993).....	26, 27, 56, 58
Puerto Rico Chapter 9 Uniformity Act of 2015, H.R. 870, S. 1774, 114th Cong.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
P.R. Elec. Power Auth., Monthly Reports to the Governing Board December 2015, 5 (2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/jf7u9do">http://tinyurl.com/jf7u9do</a> .....	57
P.R. Elec. Power Auth., Monthly Reports to the Governing Board June 2014, 5 (2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/jf7u9do">http://tinyurl.com/jf7u9do</a> .....	57
Paul D. Cravath, <i>The Reorganization of Corporations, in Some Legal Phases of Corporate Financing, Reorganization and Regulation</i> (1917).....	50
Robert Slavin, <i>Puerto Rico Leaders Battle on Potential PREPA Privatization</i> , Bond Buyer, Mar. 25, 2014.....	50
S. Rep. No. 73-407 (1934) .....	30
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
Stephen J. Lubben, <i>Out of the Past: Railroads &amp; Sovereign Debt Restructuring</i> , 35 Geo. J. Int'l L. 845 (2004).....	49
Warner Fuller, <i>The Background and Techniques of Equity and Bankruptcy Railroad Reorganizations – A Survey</i> , 7 Law. & Contemp. Probs. 377 (1940).....	50
